

Capital Case

Case No. 20-7357

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND EUGENE JOHNSON,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Oklahoma

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS D. HIRD, OBA #13580*
MICHAEL W. LIEBERMAN, OBA #32694
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Capital Habeas Unit
Western District of Oklahoma
215 Dean A. McGee, Suite 707
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
405-609-5975 (phone)
405-609-5976 (fax)
Tom_Hird@fd.org
Michael_Lieberman@fd.org

BEVERLY A. ATTEBERRY, OBA #14856
P.O. Box 420
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101
(918)605-1913
BeverlyAtteberry@aol.com
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

Dated this 19th of April, 2021

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Reply to Brief in Opposition	1
I. The State’s procedural arguments are belied by <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)	1
II. There is no need for further percolation	3
III. This case is an ideal vehicle	4
Conclusion	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	5
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	1, 2
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	1, 3
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	3
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	2

STATE CASES

<i>McGirt v. State</i> , 2018 OK CR 1057	1
---	---

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 22 §1086	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 22 §1089	1

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , Case No. PCD-2018-718 (October 8, 2020)	1
